

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE WHARF (HOLDINGS) LIMITED, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel
MEYER EISENBERG
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor
KATHARINE B. GRESHAM
Assistant General Counsel
SUSAN S. McDONALD
Senior Litigation Counsel
CHRISTOPHER PAIK
Special Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the Securities and Exchange Commission	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. Actions under Section 10(b) may be based on misrepresentations about the intention to sell securities	8
A. The language of Section 10(b) does not limit the subject matter of the misrepresenta- tions that it prohibits	9
B. Precedent supports Section 10(b) actions based on misrepresentations about the intention to sell securities	14
C. Limiting the scope of Section 10(b) as petitioners urge would undermine the Act's purposes	17
D. Section 10(b) actions based on misrepresenta- tions about the intention to sell securities neither federalize state law contract disputes nor conflict with <i>Santa Fe</i>	19
II. An action under Section 10(b) may be based on an oral contract for the purchase or sale of a security	22
A. Section 10(b) applies to an oral contract to sell a security	23
B. <i>Blue Chip Stamps</i> does not preclude claims based on oral contracts for the purchase or sale of securities	28
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A.T. Brod & Co. v. Perlow</i> , 375 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1967)	6, 7, 10, 12, 15, 18
<i>Abrams v. Oppenheimer Gov't Sec., Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 582 (7th Cir. 1984)	11, 17
<i>Alley v. Miramon</i> , 614 F.2d 1372 (5th Cir. 1980)	11-12
<i>Allico Nat'l Corp. v. Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N. Am.</i> , 397 F.2d 727 (7th Cir. 1968)	15
<i>Ames Dep't Stores, Inc., Stock Litig., In re</i> , 991 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Anderson v. Francis I. DuPont & Co.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 705 (D. Minn. 1968)	25
<i>Angelastro v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 939 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 935 (1985)	17
<i>Arrington v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1981)	17-18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	11, 26
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	2, 8, 9, 13, 28, 29, 30
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	23
<i>Brody v. Bock</i> , 897 P.2d 769 (Colo. 1995)	11, 26
<i>Brown v. Ivie</i> , 661 F.2d 62 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 990 (1982)	11
<i>Burgdorfer v. Thielemann</i> , 55 P.2d 1122 (Or. 1936)	26
<i>Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Trust Co. v. E.R. Finland</i> , 615 F.2d 465 (7th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Costello v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 711 F.2d 1361 (7th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Desser v. Ashton</i> , 408 F. Supp. 1174 (S.D.N.Y. 1975), aff'd, 573 F.2d 1289 (2d Cir. 1977)	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	6, 10, 19
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	15, 18
<i>Fogarty v. Security Trust Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir. 1976)	16, 19, 27
<i>Formosa Plastics Corp. USA v. Presidio Eng'rs & Contractors, Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 41 (Tex. 1998)	11
<i>Gurwara v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	10, 15
<i>Hunt v. Robinson</i> , 852 F.2d 786 (4th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Kagan v. Edison Bros. Stores, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Kehr v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1283 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	25, 27
<i>Luce v. Edelstein</i> , 802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986)	16, 19
<i>Madison Consultants v. FDIC</i> , 710 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1983)	7, 16, 20, 22, 27
<i>Marbury Mgmt., Inc. v. Kohn</i> , 629 F.2d 705 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1011 (1980)	13, 18
<i>McGrath v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 651 F.2d 458 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 835 (1981)	13, 16
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	23
<i>One-O-One Enters., Inc. v. Caruso</i> , 848 F.2d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Pelletier v. Stuart-James Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 881 F.2d 1236 (3d Cir. 1989)	16, 19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Richardson v. MacArthur</i> , 451 F.2d 35 (10th Cir. 1971)	16
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	7, 18, 20, 21
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. O’Neal</i> , 297 S.E.2d 647 (Va. 1982)	11
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>SEC v. Clark</i> , 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>SEC v. Drysdale Sec. Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 38 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1171 (1986)	13
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 812 (1997)	14
<i>SEC v. Jakubowski</i> , 150 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1103 (1999)	12, 16
<i>SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1974)	25
<i>SEC v. Rana Research, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey, Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	24, 25
<i>Stanford v. Humphrey</i> , 894 F.2d 410 (9th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	2, 6, 10, 11, 12, 15, 21, 26, 27
<i>Tenzer v. Superscope, Inc.</i> , 702 P.2d 212 (Cal. 1985)	26
<i>Threadgill v. Black</i> , 730 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6, 16, 27
<i>Tully v. Mott Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 540 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1976)	17
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	6, 14, 15
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 17, 19, 29
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	20, 29

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Walker v. U-Haul Co. of Miss.</i> , 734 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Walling v. Beverly Enters.</i> , 476 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1973)	16
 Statutes and regulation:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	14
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2(1), 15 U.S.C. 77b(1)	24
§ 2(10), 15 U.S.C. 77b(10) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	24
§ 17, 15 U.S.C. 77q	15
§ 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a)	14, 15
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 3(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(10) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	6, 9, 22, 23, 24
§ 3(a)(13), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(13)	6, 13, 22, 23
§ 3(a)(14), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(14)	6, 13, 22, 24
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 14(a), 15 U.S.C. 78n(a)	21
§ 28(a), 15 U.S.C. 78bb(a)	20, 21
Ala. Code § 8-9-2(8) (1999)	26
S.C. Code Ann. § 36-8-113 (Law. Co-op 2000)	26
U.C.C. (1995):	
§ 8-113	25
§ 8-113 (official cmt.)	27
17 C.F.R. 240.106-5	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous:	
Dan D. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2000)	26
3 E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (1990)	20
Egon Guttman, <i>Investment Securities Law: New Federal and State Developments and Their Effect on Article 8</i> , 24 U.C.C. L.J. 307 (1992)	26, 27

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
5A Arnold Jacobs, <i>Litigation and Practice Under Rule 10b-5</i> (1996)	22
W. Page Keeton, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	26
Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation:</i>	
Vol. 8 (3d ed. 1991)	14
Vol. 9 (3d ed. 1992)	20
Restatement (First) of the Law of Contracts (1932)	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	6, 7, 10, 26
1 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1990)	8, 9
[State UCC Variations] U.C.C. Rep. Serv. (CBC) at xxi-xxii (West Sept. 2000)	25
